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No. 91, S. 	 [Published July 25, 1947. 
CHAPTER 414. 

AN ACT to create 20.585 and subchapter III of Chapter 111 
of the statutes, relating to prompt, peaceful and just settle-
ment of labor disputes between public utility employers and 
their employes which cause or threaten to cause strikes, lock-
outs, slowdowns, or similar work stoppages, and consequent 
interruptions in the supply of a service on which the com-
munity served is so dependent that severe hardship would be 
inflicted on a substantial number of persons by a cessation 
of such service; providing procedures for the settlement of 
such disputes; declaring the public policy of the state in re-
lation thereto ; making an appropriation, and providing a 
penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A subchapter is added to chapter 111 of the statutes to be numbered and to read : 
SUBCHAPTER III 

PUBLIC UTILITIES 
111.50 DECLARATION or POLICY. It is hereby declared to be 

the public policy of this state that it is necessary and essential 
in the public interest to facilitate the prompt, peaceful and 
just settlement of labor disputes between public utility em-
ployers and their employes which cause or threaten to cause 
an interruption in the supply of an essential public utility serv-
ice to the citizens of this state and to that end to encourage 
the making and maintaining of agreements concerning wages, 
hours and other conditions of employment through collective 
bargaining between public utility employers and their em-
ployes, and to provide settlement procedures for labor disputes 
between public utility employers and their employes in cases 
where the collective bargaining process has reached an impasse 
and stalemate and as a result thereof the parties are unable to 
effect such settlement and which labor disputes, if not settled, are 
likely to cause interruption of the supply of an essential public 
utility service. The interruption of public utility service results 
in damage and injury to the public wholly apart from the effect 
upon the parties immediately concerned and creates an emer- 
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gency justifying action which adequately protects the general 
welfare. 

111.51 DEpxNrrioNs. When used in this subchapter : 
(1) "Public utility employer" means any employer (other 

than the state or any political subdivision thereof) engaged in 
the business of furnishing water, light, heat, gas, electric power, 
public passenger transportation or communication, or any 
one or more of them, to the public in this state. This sub-
chapter does not apply to railroads nor railroad employes. 

(2) "Essential service" means furnishing water, light, heat, 
gas, electric power, public passenger transportation or com-
munication, or any one or more of them, to the public in this 
state. 

(3) "Collective bargaining" means collective bargaining of 
or similar to the kind provided for by subchapter I of this 
chapter. 

(4) "Board" means the Wisconsin employment relations 
board. 

(5) "Arbitrators" refers to the arbitrators provided for in 
this subchapter. 

111.52 SETTLEMENT OF LABOR DISPUTES THROUGH COLLECTIVE 
BARGAINING AND ARBITRATION. It shall be the duty of public 
utility employers and their employes in public utility operations 
to exert every reasonable effort to settle labor disputes by the 
making of agreements through collective bargaining between 
the parties, and by maintaining the agreements when made, and 
to prevent, if possible, the collective bargaining process from 
reaching a state of impasse and stalemate. 

111.53 APPOINTMENT OF CONCILIATORS AND ARBITRATORS. 
Within 30 days after this subchapter becomes effective, the board 
shall appoint a panel of persons to serve as conciliators or arbi-
trators under the provisions of this subchapter. No person 
shall serve as a conciliator and arbitrator in the same dispute. 
Each person appointed to said panels shall be a resident of 
this state, possessing, in th.e judgment of the board, the requisite 
experience and judgment to qualify such person capably and 
fairly to deal with labor dispute problems. All such appoint-
ments shall be made without a consideration of the political 
affiliations of the appointee. Each appointee shall take an oath 
to perform honestly and to the best of his ability the duties of 
conciliator or arbitrator, as the case may be. Any appointee 
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may be removed by the board at any time or may resign his 
position at any time by notice in writing to the board. Any 
vacancy in the panels shall be filled by the board within 30 
days after such vacancy occurs. Such conciliators and arbitra-
tors shall be paid reasonable compensation for services and for 
necessary expenses, in an amount to be fixed by the board, such 
compensation and expenses to be paid out of the appropriation 
made -to the board by section 20.585 upon such authorizations 
as the board may prescribe. - 

111.54 CONCILIATION. If in any ease of a labor dispute be-
tween a public utility employer and its employes, the collective 
bargaining process reaches an impasse and stalemate, with the 
result that the employer and the employe's are unable to effect 
a settlement thereof, then either party to the dispute may peti-
tion the board to appoint a conciliator from the panel, provided 
for -  by section 111.53. Upon the filing of such petition, the 
board shall consider the same, and if in its opinion, the collec-
tive bargaining process, notwithstanding good faith efforts on 
the part of both sides to such dispute, hasP reached an impasse 
and stalemate and such dispute, if not settled, will cause or 
is likely to cause the interruption of an essential service, the 
board shall appoint a conciliator from the panel to attempt to 
effect the settlement of such dispute. The conciliator so named 
shall expeditiously meet with the disputing parties and shall 
exert every reasonable effort to effect a prompt settlement of 
the dispute. 

111.55 CONCILIATOR UNABLE TO EFFECT SETTLEMENT; APPO3NT-
MENT OF ARBITRATORS. If the conciliator so 'named is unable 
to effect a settlement, of such dispute within a 15-day period 
after his appointment, he shall report such fact to the board; 
and the board, if it believes that a continuation of the dispute 
will cause or is likely to cause the interruption of an essential 
service, shall submit to the parties the names of either 3 or 5 
persons from the panel provided for in Section 111.53. Each 
party shall alternately strike one name from such list of persons. 
The person or persons left on the list shall be appointed by the 
board as the arbitrator - (or arbitrators) to hear and determine 
such dispute. - _ 

111.56 STATUS QUO ITO BE MAINTAINED. During the -pendency 
of proceedings under this subchapter existing wages, hours, and 
conditions of employment shall not be changed by aCtion of 
either party without the consent of the other. 
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111.57 ARBITRATOR TO HOLD HEARINGS. (1) The arbitrator shall 
promptly hold hearings and shall have the power to administer 
oaths and compel the attendance of witnesses and the furnishing 
by the parties of such information as may be necessary to a 
determination of the issue or issues in disputes. Both parties 
to the dispute shall have the opportunity to be present at the 
hearing, both personally and by counsel, and to present such 
oral and documentary evidence as the arbitrator shall deem 
relevant to the issue or issues in controversy. 

(2) It shall be the duty of the arbitrator to make written 
findings of fact, and to promulgate a written decision and order, 
upon the issue or issues presented in each case. In making 
such findings the arbitrator shall consider only the evidence 
in the record. When a valid contract is in effect defuaing the 
rights, duties and liabilities of the parties with respect to any 
matter in dispute, the arbitrators shall have power only to 
determine the proper interpretation and application of contract 
provisions which are involved. 

(3) 'Where there is no contract between the parties, or where 
there is a contract but the parties have begun negotiations look-
ing to a new contract or amendment of the existing contract, 
and wage rates or other conditions of employment under the 
proposed new or amended contract are in dispute, the factors, 
among others, to be given weight by the arbitrator in arriving 
at decision, shall include: 

(a) Comparison of wage rates or other conditions of employ-
ment of the utility in question with prevailing wage rates or 
other conditions of employment in the local operating area in-
volved; 

• (b) Comparison of wage rates or other working conditions 
with wage rates or other working conditions maintained for 
the same or similar work of workers exhibiting like or similar 
Skills under the same or similar working conditions in the 
local operating area involved; 

(c) The value of the service to the consumer in the local 
operating area involved; 

(d) Where a public utility employer has more than one plant 
or dace and some or all of such plurality of plants or offices 
are found by the arbitrator to be located in separate areas with 
different characteristics, consideration shall be given to the 
establishment of separate wage rates or schedule of wage rates 
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and separate conditions of employment for plants and offices in 
different areas; 

(e) The overall compensation presently received by the em-
ployes, having regard not only to wages for time actually worked 
but also to wages for time not worked, including (without 
limiting the generality of the foregoing) vacation, holidays, 
and other excused time, and all benefits received, including 
insurance and pensions, medical and hospitalization benefits and 
the continuity and stability of employment enjoyed by the 
employes. The foregoing enumeration of factors shall not be 
construed as precluding the arbitrator from taking into consid-
eration other factors not 'confined 'to the local labor market 
area which are normally or traditionally taken into consideration 
in the determination of wages, hours and working conditions 
through voluntary collective bargaining or arbitration between 
the parties. 

111.58 STANDARDS FOR ARBITRATION. The arbitrator shall not 
make any award which would infringe upon the right of the 
employer to manage his business or which would interfere with 
the internal affairs of the union. 

111.59 FILING OF ORDER V7ITEE CLERK OF CIRCUIT COTIRT ; PERIOD 
EFFECTIVE; RETROACTIVITY. The arbitrator shall hand down his 
findings, decision and order (hereinafter referred to as the

•  order) within 30 days after his appointment; except that the 
parties may agree to extend, or the board may for good cause 
extend the period for not to exceed an additional 30 days. If 
the arbitrators do not agree, then the decision of the majority 
shall constitute the order in the case. The arbitrator shall fur-
nish to each of the parties and to the public service commission 
a copy of the order. A certified copy thereof shall be filed in 
the office of the clerk of the circuit of the county wherein the 
dispute arose or where the majority of the employes involved 
in the dispute reside. Unless such order is reversed upon a peti-
tion for review flied pursuant to the provisions of section 111.60, 
such order, together with such agreements as the parties may 
themselves have reached, shall become binding upon, and shall 
control the relationship between the parties from the date such 
order is filed with the clerk of the circuit court, as aforesaid, 
and shall continue effective for one year from that date, but 
such order may be changed by mutual consent or agreement of 
the parties. No order of the arbitrators relating to wages or 
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rates of pay shall be retroactive to a date before the date of the 
termination of any contract which may have existed between 
the parties, or, if there was no such contract, to a date before 
the day on which the demands involved in the dispute were 
presented to the other party. The question whether or not new 
contract provisions or amendments to an existing contract are 
retroactive to the terminating date of a present contract, amend-, 
moats or part thereof, shall be matter for collective bargaining 
or decision by the arbitrator. 

111.60 J -CIDICIAT, REVIEW OF ORDER OF ARBITRATOR. Either party 
to the dispute may within 15 days from the date such order is 
filed with the clerk of the court, petition the court for a review of 
such order on the ground (1) that the parties were not given 
reasonable opportunity to be heard, or (2) that the arbitrator 
exceeded his powers, or (3)- that the order is not supported 
by the evidence, or (1) that the order was procured by fraud, 
collusion, or other unlawful means. A summons to the other 
party to the dispute shall be isSued as provided by law in other 
civil cases ; and either party shall have the same rights to a 
change of venue from the county, or to a change of judge, as 
provided by law in other civil cases. The judge of the circuit 
court shall review the order solely upon the grounds for review 
herein above set forth and shall affirm, reverse, modify or re-
mand such order to the arbitrator as to any issue or issues for 
such further action as the circumstances require. 

111.61 BOARD TO ESTABLISH RULES. The board shall establish 
appropriate rules and regulations to govern the conduct of 
conciliation and arbitration proceedings under this subchapter. 

111.62 STRER:ES, WORE STOPPAGES, SLOWDOWNS, LOCKOUTS, UN-
LAWFUL PENALTY. It shall be unlawful for any group of em-
ployes of a public utility employer acting in concert to call a 
strike or to go out on strike, or to cause any work stoppage or 
slowdown which would cause an interruption of an essential 
service; it also shall be unlawful for any public utility employer 
to lock out his employes when such action would cause an 
interruption of essential service ; and it shall be unlawful for 
any person or persons to instigate, to induce, to conspire with, 
or to encourage any other person or persons to engage in any 
strike or lockout or slowdown or work stoppage which would 
cause an interruption of an essential service. Any violation 
of this section by any member of a group of employes acting 
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in concert or by any employer or by any officer of an employer 
acting for such employer, or by any other individual, shall 
constitute a misdemeanor. 

111.63 ENFORCEMENT. The board shall have the responsibility 
for enforcement of compliance with the provisions of this sub-
chapter and to that end may file an action in the circuit court 
of the county in which any such violation OcctII'S to restrain 
and enjoin such violation and to compel the performance of 
the duties imposed by this subchapter. In any such action the 
provisions of sections 103.51 to 103.63 shall not apply. 

111.64 CONSTRUCTION. (a) Nothing in this subchapter shall 
be construed to require any individual employe to render labor 
or service without his consent, or to make illegal the quitting 
of his labor or service or the withdrawal from his place of 
employment unless done in concert or agreement with others. 
No court shall have power to issue any process to compel an 
individual employe to render labor or service or to remain 
at his place of employment without his consent. It is the 
intent of this subchapter only to forbid employes of a public 
utility employer to engage in a strike or to engage in a work 
slowdown or stoppage in concert, and to forbid a public utility 
employer to lock out his employes, where such acts would cause 
an interruption of essential service. 

(b) All laws and parts of laws in conflict herewith are to 
the extent of sucli conflict concerning the subject matter dealt 
with in this subchapter, supplanted by the provisions of this 
subchapter. 

111.65 SEPARABILITY. It is hereby declared to be the legis-
lative intent that if any provision of this subchapter, or the 
application thereof to any person or circumstance is held in-
valid, the remainder of the subchapter and the application of 
such provisions to persons or circumstances other than those 
as to which it is held invalid shall not be affected thereby. 

SEcTiort 2. 20.585 of the statutes is created to read : 
20.585 WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD; COMPENSA-

TION TO CONCILIATORS AND ARBITRATORS AND OTHER EXPENSES. 
There is appropriated from the general fund to the Wisconsin 
employment relations board such sums as may be necessary 
for carrying out the provisions and purpose of subchapter III 
of chapter 111. 

Approved July 22, 1947. 


